PAVE/MAC BATCH DEVELOPERS MEETING

NCSC MAIN CONFERENCE ROOM

January  18, 2007

Jan Kemme, Program Manager for BMA Certifications opened with staff introductions and provided a brief summary of the BMA testing goals with respect to changes expected in the upcoming rate case.

The presentations began with Don Lagasse, from USPS HQ, on the changes that would be going into effect on the revised Postage Statements.
Highlights –

There is a new Periodicals statement – the 3541C that will be used to document the new Outside-County Container charges that will begin to be assessed with the implementation of the rate case.

The Outside-County section has expanded to two Parts – B and C which will be used to separately reflect the Pound rates and Piece rates, respectively.
The “Foreign” section of the PS Form 3541 (currently part C) has tentatively been removed but may be reinstated as Part D.

On PS Form 3605 –


Currently the various sortations for Bound Printed Matter cover Parts A through E of the PS Form 3605R.  The new form has all those sections consolidated into a single Part A.  New Parts B, C and D will be used for Library/Media Mail, Parcel Select, and Single-Piece Parcel Post rates.

On Form 3602 –


A Part S has been added for Special Services which will preclude the use of a separate PS Form 3540-S.


The section that reflects “No. and Type of Containers” has specific lines for the container type which are ‘Sacks’, ‘Letter Trays’, ‘Flat Trays’, ‘Pallets’ and ‘Other’.

Questions and Answers
1. In the section for “No. and Type of Containers”, will separate totals have to be reported for the 1-foot and 2-foot Letter Trays? – No, just use the combined total.

2. If there are multiple weights for mailpieces in the mailing, how is the weight of a single piece to be reported?  - Leave that field blank on the Postage Statement and only report the total number of pieces and the total weight of the mailing.

3. On the form 3602, there are DMM references appearing at the end of each sortation section.  Can the DMM references be dropped from the headings of the Qualification Reports? – No, the Postage Statement references are only for the general category – Letters, Flats, etc. but the DMM references on the Qualification reports are detailed and are used by Acceptance to verify the precise sortation that is utilized.
4. Can a hardcopy of the presentation be provided? – No, but the latest version of the Draft Statements and an International Cross Reference, along with an Excel spreadsheet indicating changes that were made, should be made available in the next week or two.

5. On Form 3600, since the First Class and Priority Mail statistics are reported in different sections, can a single form 3600 be used for the separate mailings? – No, a separate PS Form 3600 is required, primarily due to PostalOne constraints.

6. On the Form 3602, there still appears a surcharge in some sections of the form.  Weren’t surcharges to be eliminated in the new rate structure? – Surcharges are still to be assessed on certain types of mailings such as non-barcoded Parcels.
7. In the Container Charge section on the front of form 3541, if the mailing consists of sacks on pallets, do we report only the number of sacks and leave the number of pallets blank? – Yes, but ensure only those sacks that contain Outside-County rated pieces are reflected.

8. The total number of containers used in the mailing appears at the top of the form 3541 but there is no place to report the total number of containers Part D on the front of the form. – The total number qualifying for the container charge is not necessary on the PS Form but might be required on the associated Qualification Report for verification purposes.

9. Can fractional numbers be used when reported the number of containers – Yes.

10. Instead of requesting ‘Dunn and Bradstreet’ numbers in the Mailers Information section, can the type of number be left blank to accommodate Mailers that are using identification numbers other than ‘Dunn and Bradstreet’? – Don will discuss this with BMA and BMS and report back on this question.

11. What has happened to the section for International periodicals? – There are no rates for them but further discussions with PostalOne may be necessary.  

Following the Postage Statement, there was a presentation on Manifest Changes occurring as a result of the upcoming rate case.

Questions and Answers
1. Are these changes published anywhere? – They will be in an updated Pub 401, currently in “draft” mode.  There will be a lead time necessary to get it distributed but that will all be done as quickly as possible.

A power point presentation graphically detailing the changes in Mail Preparation and Sortation was presented by Marc McCrery (Manager, USPS Operational Rqmts) and Joel Walker (USPS Mailing Standards).  This presentation will be made available on the PAVE RIBBS site.
Questions and Answers
1. When preparing trayed mailings where overflows are allowed, is it mandatory or optional that the overflows be placed at the next sortation level and maintain the qualifying rate? – This is optional and encouraged.  It is an initiative to reduce tray handling and should be beneficial to both the USPS and the mailing community.

2. Does the qualifying rate stay with the overflow if placed in a tray that is a different rate level? – Yes, and such overflow should be batched at the beginning of that next tray followed by other non-overflow piece that qualify for traying at that next level.

3. How is a tray labeled that contains piece qualifying at different rates? – The tray will be labeled at the same level that the non-overflow pieces are rated at.  For example, if 5-digit rated mail overflows into a 3-digit level tray, the tray retains the 3-digit level designation.
4. Why not make this a requirement instead of an option? – Some mailers (presort mailers) can’t do this operationally so it remains optional only.

5. This will require substantial programming effort.  How positive are we that this will be approved in the final version of the rate case? – As this is an option, chances are excellent that it will be approved – reducing tray handling is thought to be an economic necessity.

6. Concerning local SCF mailpieces – if there are only 3 pieces in a tray, can they be allowed to flow down? – No, there is an origin, 3-digit tray requirement, so placing overflow, origin pieces at the next level would not be allowed.
7. Can a 5-digit overflow be placed below the 3-digit level? – No. To retain the qualifying rate, the overflow must only be placed at the next, following sortation level.

8. Does the sortation have to match the configuration shown on the Qualification Report? – Yes, the physical and reported sortations must be exact.

9. Can the overflow quantity be counted toward the 150 piece minimum for the tray in which it is placed? – Yes.

10. As this is an option, can it be selectively done at one sortation level but not another? – We prefer that it be performed throughout the mailing, with the exception of the mixed sortation level.

11. What is the motivation for supporting this option? – Less tray handling without losing any qualifying rates.
12. Is there a “truth in labeling” requirement in the DMM? – No.  The practice is beneficial to rapid movement of mail and is encouraged but not mandatory.

13. How many tests will have this option?  Will it require an additional number of PAVE  tests necessary to obtain certification? – PAVE will have to look at this more closely but it, most likely, will not require additional testing.

14.  Some Periodicals (Publishers?) are suggesting that the maximum weight for letter-size pieces would be going to 3.7 oz.  Is this true? – Extremely unlikely.
15. A change coming with the rate case concerning the “Dimensional Standards for Letters” is at 101.1.1c stating that letter size mail is 3.5 ounces.  Is weight going to become a physical standard for letter-size mail? – No, the intent of that changed was to state that letter-size pieces rated at Letter rates could not exceed 3.5 ounces.  Letter-size pieces greater than 3.5 ounces have to be rated at flat-size rates.  For those pieces, prepare as Letters, rate as Flats.

Comment from Pete Furka – For First-Class Parcels, if there is one sack that meets the 10lb minimum and an overflow sack that is less-than-minimum weight, generally USPS would accept the overflow mail at the same rate.
Vendor Comment: We would like this written in the documentation.

USPS:  We hear you.

16. For Standard Mail, why keep the 3-digit tray as an option? – We thought there would be ‘push back’ from the smaller mailers who my think they would not get as fast a service for those pieces if they were placed at lower level.

17. For Standard Mail Carrier Route preparation, if overflow pieces from a 5-digit Carrier Route are placed into a 3-digit Carrier Route tray, should that tray be labeled as a 3-digit tray if that is the only 5-digit in the tray? – That would be considered a ‘Truth in Labeling’ issue and would be OK.
18. For ECR Letters, if a prepared tray consists of a mix of pieces under 3 oz and over 3 oz, would the respective groups be prepared in the tray separately mixing bundles with grouped pieces? – Yes, but this question will be reviewed further and this may not be the final answer.
19. In a mixed mailing described at question 18, can the quantities in the tray be added together to meet a traying minimum? – Yes.

20. If I have a mix of High Density and Saturation rate mail, do I have to barcode all of it? – Yes.

21. For a 3-digit Origin sacks, do all 3-digit ZIP Codes have to fall within the same SCF?  Or, in those rare instances when one 3-digit crosses two SCF areas, do I have to prepare them separately? – Prepare the scheme tray holding all pieces to that scheme, regardless if it crosses an SCF boundary.

22. On the PS Form 3602, if the mailpieces weigh 3.3 oz and are for ECR Basic rate, does an adjustment have to be made on the postage statement? – If the mailpiece is claimed at High Density or Saturation rate, it must be auto compatible.  If not, then it must be paid for at the next higher rate.

23. For Standard Mail flats, will all 5-digit Scheme containers have to be prepared if the 5-digit Scheme level is listed as a level of preparation? – Yes.

Periodicals
USPS Comment: Periodicals not in containers entered at a DDU will still be assessed the 85 cent container charge for each 5-digit ZIP Code within the DDU delivery area.

24. What is a “properly prepared pallet”? – Simply a pallet prepared in accordance with the provisions reflected in the DMM.  Some mailers use a “working” pallet instead of bed-loading the mail.  That would not be a ‘properly prepared pallet’.

25. If, in delivering to a DDU, if I have 5,000 trays to a single 5-digit ZIP Code, then I pay one 85 cent container charge? – Yes.

26. Will firm bundles be counted as one piece inside of a larger presorted bundle or when they be considered separate bundles for the purpose of assessing the Outside County Container charge? – Good Question. We will have to get back to you.
Standardized Documentation
27. Are separate Qualification Reports required for mailings of ECR pieces under and over 3 ounces in the same mailing? – That would be a non-identical piece mailing and would be documented by Manifest rules.

28. In a mixed rate mailing as described in the previous question, would the mail be prepared as if all pieces were over 3 ounces – treat all the same as under the current existing preparation? – We will take that back for further discussion.

Vendor Comment:  Please use consistent verbiage on the Qualification Report samples for the Rate columns – establish whether it should reflect “Rates” or “Rate Codes”.
29. Will the Qualification Report be required to reflect a container summary for Periodicals in support of the Outside-County Container charge? – After a general discussion, it was established that the Qualification Report should reflect a running count only on the chargeable containers.  It would not be needed if the entire mailing is an Outside-County mailing – need only show the total number of containers.  In a mixed mailing, a column should be used to show which containers have both in-county and outside-county mail in the same container.  PAVE will create new columns on the sample reports to show the count of containers that have out-of-county mail.

PAVE ONLINE ORDER FORM  

Vendor Requests:

· Please highlight any new or modified fields on the order form

· Please place a dummy test file on RIBBS as soon as practical

· Please populate the test parameters in the Header record of the UFF

GENERAL QUESTIONS
30. Could a pretest be made available? – There will be an attempt to prepare a pretest with documentation that will show the anticipated output.  Depending on time available, there may initially be only one per mail class made available.

31. Can we remove the need to use various Freeze files used during the course of obtaining Certification? – PAVE will look into that and see if that is possible.

32. Can the Certification date be changed to read “Certification active until start of next cycle testing” instead of specifying December 31st of the year the product was certified?  - This was initially agreed to but the Certified Product Listing is looked at continually at Acceptance units and a specific expiration date is best utilized for their purposes.
An attempt was made to fully address as many of the questions and concerns presented by the attendees at this meeting as the issues were presented.  There were some areas, however, that required further research and responses to those items would be provided at a later date.
Following is a list of responses to those concerns sent back to the BMA Certification group from Mailing Standards on Monday, January 29, 2007:

Answers to questions from the PAVE meeting

1. We reviewed the pallet standards in 705.8.10.2, 8.10.5, and 8.10.7 for Irregulars and NFMs and have determined the standards are correct.

2. We do not plan to penalize mailers that occasionally present improperly prepared ECR letter mailings (i.e., borderline 3 ounce pieces). We will give exceptions as needed on a case by case basis.

3. We will require bundle preparation for mixed ECR mailings consisting of pieces over and under 3 ounces.

4. We are adding the following maximum size bundle standards for NFMs prepared in 5-digit bundles on pallets: 

“The height of the bundle must be at least 1 inch less than the longest dimension of the individual mailpiece. For example, a mailpiece measuring 7 inches long, 5 inches high, and 1⁄2 inch thick must be placed in bundles less than 6 inches high.”

5. We propose to require flat preparation consistent with the standards in 345 for flexible NFMs over 15" long or over 3/4" thick.
6. All or nothing for the barcode standards for parcels. All parcels in a barcoded parcel mailing must contain barcodes or each piece will incur a surcharge. 
7. We added 5-digit scheme definitions to sections 365 and 465. 
8. We will delete “minimum 20 addressed pieces” from 365.5.3.5 because 5.3.1 already specifies 20 addressed pieces or 20 pounds to a required presort level.

9. We will change the DSCF pallet minimum for sacks, NFMs, and Irregs on pallets to 100 pounds
